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RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 24th November,  197213rd
Agrahayana, 1894 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO  QUESTIONS


J [RAISING OF UGANDA ISSUE IN THE U. N .

•240.   SHRI O. P. TYAGI:
SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH:
SHRI K. L. N.  PRASAD :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have taken the decision to raise the issue of expulsion of a large number of Asians of Indian origin from Uganda in the U. N. ;

(b) if so, whether India has put forward any proposals to solve the problem ;


(c) how many countries have

approved it ; and
(d) the results thereof ?]

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH) :
(a) No Sir. As Honourable Members are aware from my statement in this House on the 15th November, the expulsion of Asians has already been completed and about 2,000
Asians are now left in Uganda. The main problem relates to the residual assets of Indian nationals who have left the country.
The President of Uganda had given assurances to the U. N. Secretary-General to the effect that no such property would be seized without compensation, and we had also received similar assurances from the Government of Uganda. Government are continuing to pursue this matter and have recently made certain suggestions to the Uganda Government for fair and equitable handling of the question of assets. ^

(b)  to (d).   Does not arise.


■fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri O. P. Tyagi. J [
] English translation. § [ ]   Hindi translation.
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SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: We did

receive reports of maltreatment of persons in transit and we had also received reports about snatching of the belongings of some of these people who were in transit. We took this matter up with Government of Uganda and they did provide escorts for taking people to the airport of Entebbe. They also put some security guards on the trains when they were in transit. Along with these people, we also put our own people from the High Commission.

And, Sir, these complaints then, by and large, disappeared.

MR.  CHAIRMAN :   Yes, Mr. Patel.

SHRI T. K. PATEL : Sir, may I know from the honourable Minister whether the Government is aware of the fact that some of the Indians living in Uganda are missing and whether the Government is aware of the number of those persons who are missing ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, we have received some reports in this connection although in some cases, later on, those persons were actually amongst the group that had gone abroad. But there are one or two prominent names in this connection about which questions had been asked earlier also. Unfortunately, Sir, they have not yet been traced.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes. Mr. Malaviya.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALA VIA : Sir, there are reports in the Press that the Government of Kenya is also falling in line with the Government of Uganda. Is our Government aware of these things and, if so, what steps is the Government taking to see that the Kenyan Indians are not treated in the same way?

MR. CHAIRMAN : I think this question is not related to the main one.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Yes, Sir, it is   not related to the main   question.   Any
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way, I would like to clarify the position lest it should leave a wrong impression in the minds of our own people or the people in Kenya. I would like to state that these people are already facing a difficult problem and it would be very wrong on our part to increase their difficulties by exaggerating the situation. The Kenya situation is not similar to the Ugandan situation and we should not, therefore, equate the two. It is true that in Kenya there is the problem of granting of work permits and licences and this was in the case of certain categories and they had been extended to a certain date. This relates only to a particular category of people who are engaged in a particular type of activity, business activity, mostly small-scale distributive trade. The problem in Kenya is entirely different from the problem in Uganda and it would be wrong for us to equate the two.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Dr. Bhai
Mahavir.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir, on this very issue some days back, when the Calling-Attention motion was being discussed, the attention of the honourable Minister was drawn to the reported statement of the Deputy High Commissioner that four Indian girls had been kidnapped and they had been raped and they were some how enabled to escape, but they were kidnapped again. The honourable Minister had said at that time that he had no information of this type. Now, Sir, I want to know whether he has been able to verify whether there was any truth in that reported statement and, if so, we would like to know the truth.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Sir, I remember, this question was raised by an honourable Member of this House, Mr. Shahi and I made enquiries immediately and the result of the enquiry was that the Deputy High Commissioner had never made such a statement and he had sent a telegram and the allegation about the girls was absolutely incorrect. I told this to Shri Shahi and I also informally showed it to the Rajya Sabha Secretariat, the outcome of that enquiry. Of course, Sir, we will do the normal duty of sending a formal communication also to the Rajya Sabha Secretariat as a fulfilment of the assurance. But, Sir, I did make an enquiry and this is the outcome of that.

MR. CHAIRMAN :   Yes, Mr. Pande.

SHRI C D. PANDE: Sir, it is a sad •-!•   „
Vi,»1nWiness   for   our people since the

days of expulsion of Indians from Burma, from Ceylon and from Zanzibar and so on.
Every time the Foreign Minister says, 'What can we do ? They are all sovereign countries and they can do what they like. It is a fait accompli" and all that. Sir, when he was dealing with this question formerly in this House, we had asked...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Pande, please put the question. Do not give too long a background by mentioning the Ceylon problem or the Burma issue.

SHRI C. D. PANDE: What I say is that at one time he could have settled this and he could have done that. But he said, "We are doing our best" and if he has not succeeded and if we ask, he says, "You sec, what can we do ? It is a fait accompli." I want to know from the Government what definite and proper steps they took. I want to know whether they sent any high-power delegation to Uganda to expedite matters. Do you expect to achieve anything by sending some junior officer like Deputy Secretary or somebody to talk to their Government who is not having an ambassador's rank and, therefore, he would not be able to accomplish anything ?

Then you say that the Prime Minister wrote letters to several Heads of State...

MR. CHAIRMAN : Please put your question.

SHRI C. D. PANDE : The question is:
What are the positive steps they have taken, and what further steps are they taking ?
Secondly,...

MR. CHAIRMAN : No secondly. I won't allow it...

SHRI CD. PANDE: ...we stand for Afro-Asian solidarity and our friends are never tired of this. May I know whether this is compatible with Afro-Asian solidarity or not ?

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH : Sir, I must say that the hon. Member who generally does his home work, is on this occasion completely ignorant. The officer who was sent as Foreign Minister's special representative is a very senior officer in the Foreign Office. He is an Additional Secretary and he has occupied Ambassador's post in several countries. He is a very outstanding officer and a very senior one.
So it is not proper to belittle it by saying that he was just a Joint Secretary
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and did not have the rank of even an Ambassador. I would like to remind the hon.
Member—he is a great man, a big man—that even Joint Secretaries are very high officers in all Ministries. They are of the rank of Commissioner, and there is no use belittling these things...

SHRI C. D. PANDE: Sir, ...{Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't interrupt...
(Interruptions)... Let him finish. I won't allow any interruptions like this.   Yes, please.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: We can do shouting as the hon. Member also does at times.   But there is no result of shouting...

MR. CHAIRMAN: First the answer must be complete...

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: It is unfair on the part of Minister...

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : Let the answer be complete.,.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN :   It is unfair...

SHRI C. D. PANDE : It is not dignified...

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH: Shouting is very much parliamentary and I stick to it. I think the hon. Member would try to understand me. I said that we can also do shouting in the international community just as the hon.
Member is shouting. But just as his shouting does not produce any result, so our shouting also would not have produced any result. We should deal with these matters with the seriousness that they require. And the hon.
Member still has a hang over of the British period in handling these matters. I would like to say that the British in this case were good because they had squarely taken the responsibility of taking British passport holders. Therefore, I have acknowledged publicly, and I would like to repeat, that they did their duty properly. But in the context of raising it formally in the United Nations or raising it in any other international forum, both the British and we did realise that we cannot achieve much. We can raise this matter with a view to involving some of the international community members and we did succeed in getting the Secretary-General interested in this problem and I have said already that certain assurance had been given

by President Amin to Secretary-General. So, we also have taken it up both bilaterally and also in the international community. And I normally do not give out secrets, but even Mr.
Pande is reported to have said that he also thought that nothing more can be done but "as members of the Opposition we have to criticize".

STRIKES   AND    LOCKOUTS   IN   PUBLIC
UNDERTAKINGS

*241.  SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: DR.
K. NAGAPPA ALVA : f

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to bring forward any legislation to ban strikes and lockouts in public sector undertakings; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the employees of the undertakings
?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND
VERMA) : (a) There is no such proposal at present.

(b) Does not arise.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : The Government must set an example in the matter of good administration, greater production and industrial peace and progress in the public sector undertakings. But the position is quite the reverse. The number of man days lost, decline in production, industrial unrest and also I must say, indiscipline and violence because of frequent strikes in this sector as well as in other sectors in public life have shaken the very foundation of our democracy.
So, Sir, will the Government seriously consider about bringing forward a legislation to ban strikes and lockouts and at the same time, provide adequate safeguards to protect the interests of labour ?

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Sir, as the hon. Member knows, we do not discriminate or the Government does not discriminate between public and private sector undertakings. Therefore, the question of bringing forward any sort of legislation to ban the strikes in public sector does not arise.

DR. K. NAGAPPA ALVA : Sir, the Minister   has avoided   the question
altogether.

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. K. Nagappa Alva.

